accounting for common control combinations” (“AG 5”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of
Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as if the Acquisition had occurred on the date when
the combining entities first came under the control of the substantial shareholder. Accordingly, the
assets and liabilities acquired in the common control combinations are stated at their carrying
amounts as if they had been held or incurred by the Group from the later of the date on which
the combining entities first came under the control of the substantial shareholder or the relevant
transactions giving rise to the assets or liabilities arose.

PERFECT OPTRONICS LIMITED8

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION (CONTINUED)
In accordance with AG 5, the comparative amounts of the financial statements of the Group
have been restated to include the financial statement items of Perfect Shiny Group. The effect
of the common control combination of Perfect Shiny Group on the Group’s results for the nine
months ended 30 September 2014 was as follows:

As previously
reported

Perfect Shiny
Group

Consolidation
adjustment As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 977,413 110 — 977,523

Share of loss of an associate — (953) — (953)

Loss on re-measurement of
associate to acquisition
date fair value in
business combination
achieved in stages — (2,028) — (2,028)

Profit/(loss) for the period
attributable to:

Equity holders of the
Company 32,451 (4,706) — 27,745

Non-controlling interests — (220) — (220)

32,451 (4,926) — 27,525

The Consolidated Financial Results have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial
Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) issued by the HKICPA and the disclosure requirements of the
GEM Listing Rules. The Consolidated Financial Results are presented in Hong Kong dollars
(“HK$”), unless otherwise stated, and have been prepared under the historical cost convention,
except for certain available-for-sale financial assets which have been measured at fair value.

The Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The significant accounting policies that have been used in the preparation of the Consolidated